How to Unpost Bank Transfer

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like

it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .
You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

blocked URL
The Bank Transfer had been cleared.

The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.

1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.
Bank Transfer - ETFR-4

New Search Unpost Unpost Preview Recurring  Close
Details Audit Log (2)

Date  + 7/19/2017 Type Bank Transfer Record No | BTFR-4

Amount 00 | Description | Test Bank Transfer Recur
Transfer From Transfer To
Bank Account = Bank Account  + 1111 v
GL Account 14140-0000-000 GL Account 10013-0000-000
Reference Test 1 Feference Test 2
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2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.
a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.

Bank Transfer - BTFR-4

Mew Search

Unpost Unpost Preview Recurring Close

b. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost Preview toolbar button to open Unpost PreviewTransaction screen. Click Unpost toolbar
button.

Bank Transfer - BTFR-4

New Search Unpost  UnpostPreview Recurring  Close

Detils | Audit Log (2)

Date 7/

Record No |BTFR-4
Amount

Recur

Unpost Preview Transaction

Unpost  Close
Details

Date | 7/19/2017

Description | Test Bank Transfer

Currency |USD | Rate 0.00

Fileer

Batch ID Record No. Account ID Description Account Group Debit Credit

1 BATCH-3458 BTFR4 14140-0000-000 TestBank Transfer  Asset 65.00 0.00

2 BATCH-3458 BTFR4 10013-0000-000 TestBank Transfer  Asset 65.00

e
e

Ready
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3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.

Bank Transfer - BTFR-4
New Save 5Search Delete Undo Post PostPreview Recurring Close
Details Audit Log (3)
Date  /7/19/2017 &) Type Bank Transfer Record No | BTFR-4
Amaunt 65.00000  Description | Test Bank Transfer Recur
Transfer From Toanar T
Bank Account  * Q7072017 . Bank Account /1111 .
GL Account 14140-0000-000 GL Account 10013-0000-000
Reference Test 1 Reference Test 2
7T @ U B Ready Page 1 ot

a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.

b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.

c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.

4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.

a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking
the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

i. Account ID of Transfer From

GL Account Detail - 14140-0000-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Report +  Close
Details
Account Id 14140-0000-000 Description | Test Cash Account-Home office-Admin Currency |USD Date Range ~
Account Group: | Asset Opening Balance 0.00| From Date: | 7/1/2017 5| ToDate |7/3172017 =]
Q Open g8 View Filter (F3) b3
PLS GL Transaction Detail A O x & Enaing
7171] 000 =
Close
7 — 000
Details posted entry
7171] " 500
Qopen EBView |BTFR4 x unposted entry
7171} bo.0o
Date Batcn Number | Account ID Description Record No Deoit Creat
7 71212017 BATCH3438 14140.0000.000 Test Casn AccountHome office.Admin  BTFR4 000 eso0 [0
7 7192017 BATCH3458 14140.0000-000 Test Casn AccouncHome office Admin BTFR4 6500 oo [*°
7171] 500
7r71] .00
7171] .41
B »
7541
37,508.50
000
37,598.59
‘. » -
-1 @ e
(=) R d_Ready o1
GL Account Detail - 10013-0000-000 A O X
Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Report - Close
Detaiis
Account1d: 10012.0000-000 Description  Cash an rand-Home office-Admin Currency |USD Date Range v
Account Group: | Asset Opening Balance -50.00| From Date: | 7/1/2017 | ToDate |7/31/2017 =]
Qopen gBView  |Ficer (F3) &
L% GL Transaction Detail ~ O x4 Ending
Close
Details posted entry
Q open B8 View BTFR4 x unposted entry 52
Daie Bawcn Number | Accoun: ID Description Record Na Dot Creaic
7192017 BATCH3458 10013-0000.000 Cash on hana-Home office.Admin BTFR 6500 000
7182017 BATCH345E 100130000000 Cash on hand-Home office.Admin eTFR 000 500
< ’
000
5000
000
5000
“ » -
7
! of 1

b. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was



previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 14140-0000-000

Print  Search  Transaction Detail
Details
Account1d: 14140-0000-000
Account Group: | Asset
Qopen g8 view  |Ficer (F3)
Date Source System
7702017 BDEP
720 BTN
AW BWD
BT MEHK
w07 VoL
T AP
w07 AP
T AP
w07 AP

Ready

Journal

Batch Number

BATCH-3423

BATCH.3424

BATCH-3425

BATCH.3428

BATCH.3429

BATCH-3431

BATCH-3433

BATCH.3440

BATCH-3443

Report

Close

Description

Test Cash Account-Home office-Admin

Opening Balance

Record No

BDEP-40

sTRN32

BWD3

MCHK-2

MCHK-2v

PAY.295

PaY.295

PAY-207

PaY.295

Enty
irelyacimin
ireiyacimin
irelyacimin
irelyacein
irelyacimin
irelyaciein
irelyacimin
irelyaciein
irelyacimin

0.00| From Date: | 7/172017

Transaction Description

Test Cesn Account.Ho,
Test Cash Account.Ho
Test Cesn AccountiHo,
Test Cash Account.Ho

Test Cash Account-Ho.

Currengy |UsD Date Range v
) ToDate |7/31/2017 =]
Beginning Balance Devic Cregic | Encing
000 5450000 000 -
5450000 23000 000
5473000 000 6500
5466500 000 5000
5457500 5000 000
5466500 000 4500
5352000 000 6500
5455500 000 1425000
4030500 000 276141
e < LN
S1.47500 17,2764
Ending Balance 77,5059 |
Budzer i 000] |
Variance 37,5085
Budger Code -
Page 1ot

Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - US BANK NA

MNew Save 5Search Delete Undo Bank CheckAudit Recondlistion Register Close

Details Check Layout Audit Log (4)

Bank Name =+ LS BANK NA GL Accounts

Account Holder GL Account * 14140-0000-000 Q

Account Mo *| 07072017 Currency*| UsD

Balance

37,598.58000 | Active

~ | Bank Name

US BANK NA

v

Check Number Range

[ I

i. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From

|
37,598.59000

Balance
Deposit Balance Clear | Clear Date
54,500.00 54,500.00
23000 54,730.00 v 7102017
54,665.00 v 7102017
v 7712017

v 72017

panel.
Bank Account Register

Print  Reconci Export To E

Details

Bank Account 07072017
Filter (F3)
Check Date | Location Number Record No
2017 0001 - Fort Wa.. BDEP-40
2017 0001 - Fort Wa.. BTRN-32
2017 0001 - Fort Wa.. BWD-3
FI72017 Voided-000000... MCHK-2
7712017 Voided-000000... MWCHK-2V
7712017 00000002 PAY-235
772017 PAY-236
772017 PAY-297
7712017 PAY-283
71872017 0001 - Fort Wa. BDEP-43

7 _ Ready

54,620.00

54,555.00

40,305.00

Payee or Payor Payment

65.00

S0.00
Fort Wayne Offic 4500
Fort Wayne Offic 65.00
Salmon Creek . 14,250.00
Office 276141

55.00

3754359

3759859

711012017

Transaction Type
Bank Deposit
Bank Transaction
Bank withdrawal
Misc Checks
Void Mise Check
AP Payment
ACH

AP Payment

AP Payment

Bank Deposit

void

Void Tr.




iii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments

used in the Transfer From panel.

Bank Reco

fle Print Search Clear Range I

and Debits panel for the Bank Account

Detais | Attachments ()
Bank Account
07072017
3 Payments and Debits
I Clear All [] ClearNone  + Add 85 View
Clear | Date Number
7742017 00000002

7702017

Jelpelyel

71742017

Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance
100.00000!

Bank Statement Ending Balance
[}

? ® 0 E Ready

v 71972017

SistementDste Bank Name /L Account G/l Balance B2nk & G/L Bslance Difference
B USBANKNA 14140-0000-000 37,598.59000 0.00000
2 Deposits and Credits
- 52 || @clewral Oclarnone +Asd Bvien | Fiser(ra)
Payee Descripton | Transaction Type Payment Cieer | Date Number Payor Description | Transaction Type Deposit
Foriayme Offc 45 Payment s00(/Q 2017 B2k Desosit 5450000
Salmon Creck .. 4P Payment 1425000 || Q mero7 Benk Deposic 5.0
ofrce 48 Payment 276141
0 Paymens Cleared 000000 0Deposits Cleared 0.00000
Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits - Ending Balance Per Reconciliztion
0.00000 0.00000 100.00000
Uncleared Payments. + Uncleared Deposits Bank Account Balance Difference
17,056.41000 54,555.00000 3 )00 ‘ -100.00000

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank

Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10013-0000-000

Print Search Transaction Detail

urnal  Report »  Close

Deils

Description

Opening Bal

Accouncid: 10013-0000-000
Account Group: | Asset
QOpen EAView Filter (F3)
Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No
4
?7 @ O 0 Reagy

Cash on hand-Home office-Admin Currency | USD Date Range M
ance -50.00| From Date: |7/1/2017 [ ToDate 7/31/2017
K2
el
Entity Transaction Description | Beginning Balance Debit Credit Endiing
3
000 0.00
|
Ending Balance -50.00
Budget 0.00] |
Variance -50.00
Budget Code v
Page 1 of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was

unposted.

Bank Accounts - Fifth Third

New Save Search Delete Undo Bank (Check Audit Reconciliation Register Close
Details Audit Log (2)
Bank Name *| Fifth Third GL Accounts
Account Holder |iRely GL Account *10013-0000-000
Account No #1111 Currency = USD
| Check Number Range
Balance -50.00000 |Active v

ii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel.

Bank Account Register

Print  Reconciliation

Details

Bank Account | 1111
Filter (F3)
Check Date | Location
12/31/2019 0001 - Fort We.

3/28/2017 0001 - Fort Wa.

ExportToExcel  Close

Number

|
v | Bank Name  Fifth Third Balance -50.00000
B " |
vl
Record No Payee or Payar Payment Deposit Balance Clear | Clear Date | Transaction Type | Memo
BDEP-12 50.00 -50.00 v 12/31/2019  Bank Deposit Openin...
BWD2 50.00 5000 Bank Withdrawal  112233...




iii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer To panel.

Bank Rec =1
Reconcile Print Search Clear Range  Import - Close
Detais || Attachments (0)
Bank Account Statement Date  Bank Name G/L Account GrLBalance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
11 ~||7r19r2017 | @] |Fifcn Third 10013-0000-000 50.00000 0.00000
1 Payments and Debits 0 Deposits and Credits
Clear Al [ ClearNone + Add BEView | Fiker (F3) 52 || @oearal Ocearnone +Ada BB View | Ficer(F2) 52
Clear | Date Numer Pajee Description Transaction Type Payment Cear | Date Number Payor Description Transaction Type Deposit
Q 382017 112233804 Bank witnarswz! 5000
0 Payments Cleared 000000 0 Deposics Cleared 0.00000
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance Cleared Paymenss - Cleared Deposits - Ending Balance Per Reconciliztion
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments - Undieared Deposits Bank Accaunt Balance Difference
0 50.00000 0.00000 50.00000 0.00000
? ® 0 5 Reaty

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like

it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

Entity - IRELY ADMIN

New Save 5Search Refresh Delete Undo Additional =

Archived Reports APl Key

Entity | User | Comments (0} = Attachments{0) = Custom = Audit Log(3)

Detail | UserRoles | External Module | Registered Computers
Username: irelyadmin
Title:

Add Photo
Contact Method:

Department:

User Options

Maximum Mumber of Origin Screens Allowed 3

| Allow User to only Post Transactions they created

® The Bank Transfer had been cleared.

The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.



1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.

Bank Transfer - ETFR-4
New Searnch Unpost Recap (Close
Details Audit Log (2)
Date: Type: Bank Transfer Record No: |BTFR-4
Amount: I 285.00 | Description: | transfer1001
Transfer From Transfer To
Bank Account 38265974 Bank Account: 125-526-5245 e
GL Account: 10001-0000-000 GL Account: 10002-0000-000
Reference: 1 Reference: 2
® © O B Posed Page 1| of1

2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.
a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.

Bank Transfer - ETFR-4

Unpost Recap Close

MNew Search

Bank Transfer - BTFR-4

New Search

Audit Log (4)

Details

Date: I 10/1/2016 Record No: | RTFR-4

Recap Transaction

Unpost Close

Details
Currency: |UsD | Rate: 0.00

Description:  transfer1001

Date:  10/1/2016
Debit Uy

Filter:
Batch 1D Record No. | Account ID Description Account Group Debit | Credit
1 BATCH-1345 BTFR-4 10001-0000-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll Asset 285.00 0.00 [
2 BATCH-1345 BTFR-4 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations Cash Accounts 0.00 285.00 [
*

4

@ [ ;’ Ready

L=

3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.

Bank Transfer - ETFR-4

Undo Post Recap Oose

Mew Save Search Delete

Details Audit Log (5)
|10f1f201 fi Type: Bank Transfer Record No: | BTFR-4

Date:
Amount: I 285.00| Description: | transfer1001
Transfer From Transfer To
Bank Account I332559}4 v Bank Account: 125-526-5245 w
GL Account: 10001-0000-000 GL Account: 10002-0000-000
Reference: 1 Reference: 2

Page 1| of1

® @ U B Ready
a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.
c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.

4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.




a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking
the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

‘GL Account Detail - 10001-0000-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Export Close

Details

Accountid:  |10001-0000-000 Description: Wells Fargo - Payroll Currency: USD Date Range: v
Account Asset Opening Balance: 1,500.00 | From 12/1/2016 ToDate: 123172016

GL Transaction Detail

Close

g bank transfers posted entries
Detsils
bank transfers unposted entries
Q Open 88 layout Q | Fiker 2 Clear All Filters
X Date v Between v | /10172016 B and 10/1/2016
Date Batch Number | Account ID Description Record No Debit Credit
10112016 BATCH-1346 10001-0000-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-4 0.00 285.00
10/1/2016  BATCH-1346 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations BTFR4 285.00 0.00 i
[] 10M/20016  BATCH-1346 10001-0000-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-4 285.00 0.00
[] 10M/20016  BATCH-1346 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations BTFR4 0.00 28500 '
»

Ready

L 4
Il ® 0

b. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was
previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10001-0000-000

Print Search TransactionDetail Journal Export Close

Details
Account Id: 10001-0000-000 Description: Wells Fargo - Payroll Currency: | USD Date Range: ~
Account Asset Opening Balance: 0.00| From 10/1/2016 [E To Date: 12/31/2016 ]
Q Open BB layout Q| Filter Recore
Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units
1012016 BDEP BATCH-1337  BDEP-2 Wells Fargo - Payroll 1,500.00 0.00 0.0000 0.000¢
4 »
1,500.00 0.00 0.0000 0.000(
Ending Balance: I 1,500.00
@ B ©U H Ready Page I 1 of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - Test Bank Name

New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR Check Audit Recondliation Register Close
Details Audit Log (1)

Bank Name: ITES[ Bank Name GL Accounts

Account No: 38265974 Currency: IUSD -

GL Account: I‘\OOO1—OUDO—000 v

Balance: 1,500.00 [Active: v/

ii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From
panel.
Bank Account Register

Print Reconcilistion ExportTo Excel Close

Details

Bank Account | 38265974 ~ | Bank Name: | Test Bank Name

Balance: 1,500.00 ”
Q. |Filter Records (F3)
CheckDate | Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | Clear Date Transaction Type Memo

10142016 BDEP-2 1,500.00 1,500.00 Bank Deposit



Bank Recon

Reconcile  Print Search Clear Range Import

Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer From panel.

A~ O X
Close
Details ~ Attachments (0}
Bank Account: Statement Date:  Bank Name: G/L Account: G/L Balance: Bank & G/L Balance Difference:
38265074 ~ | 1202112016 Test Bank Name 1,500.00 | 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 1 Deposits and Credits
ClearAll [] ClearNone + Add B§ Layout Q |Filter Recards (F3) Clear &l [] ClearNone + Add 83 Layout Q. |Filter F2)
Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type | Payment Clear | Date Number. Payor Transaction Type | Deposit
Q 10172016 Bank Deposit 1,500.00
0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: | 0.00
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation
0.0 | 000 | 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits Bark Account Balance Difference
of | 000 | 1,500.00 1,500.00] | | 0.00
@ © O 2 Ready

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank
Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10002-0000-000

Print Search TransactionDetail Journal Export Close
Details
Account Id: 10002-0000-000 Description: Fifth Third - AG Operations Currency: USD Date Range: v
Account Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.00| From 10/1/2016 [E To Date: 12/31/2016 =
Q Open BHlayour Q F
Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units. Credit Units
4 »
0.00 0.00 0.0000 0.000¢
Ending Balance: 0.00 |
[0 Ready

Page I 1 ofl

Bank Accounts - Fifth Third

Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

New Save 5Search Delete

Undo

Bank MICR CheckAudit Recondliation Register Close
Details Audit Log (0)
Bank Name: I Fifth Third el GL Accounts
AccounsNo: 1255265245 Currency: [usD | v| | 6 accoun: [ 10002-0000-000 d
Balance: I 0.00 | [Active: >
ii.

Print  Reconciliation

ExportToExcel  Close

Details

Bank Account:

125-326-5245

v | Bank Name:

Fifth Third

Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel.
Bank Account Register




iii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer To panel.

Bank Reco

A~ O X

Recor Print Search Clear Range Import

Details | Attachments (0)

Bank Account: Statement Date:  Bank Name:

G/L Account: GIL Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference:
125-526-5245 ~ | 10/112016 Fifth Third | 0.0 | 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 0 Depesits and Credits

ClearAll [] ClearNone + Add BB layout Q. |Fileer R

W Clear Al [] ClearNone + Add 88 Layout Q| Filter R

Clear | Date Number Payee Payment Clear | Date Number Payar Transaction Type | Deposit

0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: | 0.00
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance Cleared Payments +

0.00 | 0.0/ |
Bank Stasement Ending Balance

Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation

o0/ | 0.00
Uncleared Paymenss .

Unclesred Deposics Bank Account Balance Difference
ol | 0.0/ | 0.00 000 |

@ O [ Ready

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like

it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction

® The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

Entity - IRELY ADMIN

New Save Search Refresh —Delete Undo Additional

Archived Reports APl Key

Entity | User | Comments (0} = Attachments{0) = Custom = Audit Log(3)

Detail | User Roles | External Module | Registered Computers

Username: dmin

Title: Add Photo

Contact Method:

Department:

User Options

Maximum Mumber of Origin Screens Allowed 3

~| Allow User to only Post Transactions they created

®* The Bank Transfer had been cleared.

The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.



1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.
Bank Transfer - BTFR-11

New Search Unpost Recap (Close

Details Audit Log (2)

Darte: 05/05/2016 Type: Bank Transfer Record No: | BTFR-11

Amount: 10.00 | Description:

Transfer From Transfer To

Bank Account: 22336655 Bank Account 113322 v
GL Account: 10001-0002-000 GL Account: 10001-0001-000
Reference: 2 Reference: 3

@ @ 2 = Posed Page 1| of1

2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.
a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.

Bank Transfer - BTFR-11

New Search Unpost Recap Close

b. On Bank Transfer screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen. Click Unpost toolbar button.
Bank Transfer - BTFR-11

New Search Unpost Recap Close

Details | Audit Log (2)

Record No: | BTFR-11

Bank Transfer

05/05/2016

Date:

Amount:

Recap Transaction

Unpost Close

Details

Date: |05/05/2016 Description: Currency: |USD | Rate: 0.00
Filter:
Batch ID Record No. | Account ID Description Account Group Debit Credit
1 BATCH-337 BTFR-11 10001-0002-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll Asset 10.00 0.00
2 BATCH-557  BTFR-11 10001-0001-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll Asset 0.00 10.00

@ O Ready

3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.
Bank Transfer - ETFR-11

New Save 5Search Delete Undo Post Recap Close

Details Audit Log (3)

Date: 05/05/2016 Type: Bank Transfer Record Mo: |BTFR-11

Amount: 10.00 | Description:

Transfer From Transfer To

Bank Account: 22336655 v Bank Account: 113322 v
GL Account: 10001-0002-000 GL Account: 10001-0001-000
Reference: 2 Reference: 3

® ©® O 5 Ready poge 1] o

a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.

b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.

c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.
4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.



a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking
the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

Deseription: Wells Fargo - Payroll Date Range: v
Opening Balance: 0.00|From Date: |05/01/2016 || ToDate: 05312016 B
Q Open
Date Source Sysfem | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units
BTFR BATCH'S56  BIFRD Wells Farga - Payroll TTS.00 000 00000 00000
BTFR BATCH.557  BTFR-11 Wells Fargo - Payroll 000 10.00 00000 00000

i
05/05/2016  BTFR

BATCH.557 BTFR11 Wells Fargo - Payroll 10.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000

GL Transaction Detail

Close.

bank transfer's posted entries
. banktransfer's unposted entries

Details

Q Open B8 Layout Q |Fil

Date Batch Number | Account ID Description + Record No Debit Credit Debit Units
| 05/052016  BATCH.557 10001-0002.000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-11 0.00 10.00 0.0000

05/05/2016  BATCH-557 10001-0001-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-11 10.00 0.00 0.0000
[] 05/05/2016  BATCH-557 10001-0002-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-11 10.00 0.00 0.0000
[] 05/05/2016  BATCH-557 10001-0001-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll BTFR-11 0.00 10.00 0.0000
4 »

Ready

b. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was
previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10001-0002-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Export ~ Close

Details

Account Id: 10001-0002-000 Description: Wells Fargo - Payroll Date Range: ~
Account Group: |Asset Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: |05/01/2016 To Date: 05/31/2016

Qopen BAlaout Q F

Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units
05/03/2016 BTFR BAT(CH-556 BTFR-9 Wells Fargo - Payroll 0.00 115.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/03/2016 BTFR BATCH-356 BTFR-9 Wells Fargo - Payroll 115.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-557 BTFR-11 Wells Fargo - Payroll 0.00 10.00 0.0000 0.0000
+ 05/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-557 BTFR-11 Wells Fargo - Payroll 10.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000
Ll 3
0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
Ending Balance: 0.00

[ Ready Page 1 of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - ABC Bank

New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR Check Audit Reconciliation Register Close

Details Audit Log (7)

Bank Name: ABC Bank GL Accounts

Account No: Currency: |USD |~

GL Account: 10001-0002-000 hd

Balance: [ 0.00 |Active: [

ii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From
panel.
Bank Account Register

Print Reconciliation ExportToExcel Close

Details

Bank Account: 22336655 v | Bank Name: ABC Bank Balance: 0.00




iii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer From panel.

Bank Reconciliation

Reconcile  Print  Search + Close

Details | Attachments (0)

Bank Account: Statement Date:  Bank Name: G/L Account: G/L Balance: Bank & G/L Balance Difference:
22336655 ~ | 05/05/2016 || |ABC Bank 10001-0002-000 0.00 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 0 Deposits and Credits
[ Clear Al [] Clear None + Add 53 Leyout ~ Q| Filter Records (F3) [ Clear Al [J ClearNone + Add 88 Layout @ |Filte rds (F2)

Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type Payment Clear | Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.00
Prior Recondiliation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Recondiliation
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bank Statemen Ending Balance - Uncleared Payments - Uncleared Deposits Bark Account Balance Difference
0 0.00 0.0/ |[ ool |[ 0.00

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank
Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10001-0001-000

Print  Search Transaction Detail Journal Export v Close

Details
Accountld:  10001-0001-000 Description: Wells Fargo - Payroll Date Range: v
Account Group: |Asset Opening Balance: 254867 FromDate: 05/01/2016 | ToDate:  |05/31/2016 ]

Q Open 89 Layout Q, |Filter R

Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units. Credit Units.
e e Do +verrarge—rayrow o e T owooe .
05/02/2016 BTRN BATCH-553 BTRN-35 Wells Fargo - Payrall 0.00 200.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/03/2016 BTFR BATCH-556 BTFR9 Wells Fargo - Payroll 115.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/03/2016 BTFR BATCH-556 BTFR-9 Wells Fargo - Payroll 0.00 115.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-357 BTFR-11 Wells Fargo - Payrall 10.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000
05/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-557 BTFR-11 Wells Fargo - Payroll 0.00 10.00 0.0000 0.0000 .
4 3
0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
Ending Balance: 2548.67

B Ready Page 1) of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - Wells Fargo Indiana

New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR Check Audit Reconciliation Register Close

Details Audit Log (5)
Bank Name: Wells Fargo Indiana GL Accounts

Account No: 113322 Currency: (USD [~ | g Account: 10001-0001-000 v

Balance: 2,548.67 |Active: v




ii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel.
Bank Account Register

Print Reconciliation ExportToExcel Close

Details
Bank Account: | 113322 | Bank Name: Wells Fargo Indiana Balance: 250867
Q. [Filter Recor . 7l
Check Date | Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | ClearDate | TransactionType | Memo
0373172016 MCHK 15 4799 4799 Misc Checks -
0411312016 BDEP-50 1,515.20 1,467.21 Bank Deposit

04/13/2016 00000003 MCHK-17 100.00 1,367.21 Wisc Checks

04/1372016 ‘00000005 PCHEK-47 Jacob B Costa 246774 -1,100.53 Paycheck

04/1312016 PCHK-45 Carolyn R Frahm 1,162.30 -2,262.83 Paycheck

04/15/2016 00000002 MCHK-18 10.00 227283 v 04/21/2016  Misc Checks

04/28/2016 00000004 PAY-53 Apple Spice Sales 2500 2,297.83 AP Payment

04/28/2016 BDEP-67 500000 270217 Bank Deposit

0412912016 BTRN-26 50.00 275217 Bank Transaction

04/25/2016 00000006 MCHK-13 payee 101 55.00 269717 Misc Checks

04/29/2016  Voided-000000.. PAY-94 Brown Brother Far. 19.00 267817 v 04/30/2016 AP Payment void

04/29/2016 00000008 paY.97 Northern Propane 148.50 252967 AP Payment

© O Ready

iii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer To panel.

Bank Recol

A O X%
Reconcile  Print  Search Import ~ Close
Details | Attachments (0)
Bank Account Statement Date:  Bank Name: G/L Account: GIL Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference:
113322 ~| (0510572018 Wells Fargo Indiana 10001-0001-000 2,548.67 0.00
7 Payments and Debits 3 Deposits and Credits
WA Clear All [J ClearNone + Add B8 Layout Q| Filte: Clear Al [] ClearNone + Add 88 Leyout  Q |File
Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type Poyment Clear | Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
Q 03/31/201. Misc Checks 4798 Q 04/13/201 Bank Deposit 151520
Q 04/13/201... 00000003 Misc Checks 10000 | Q 04297201... Bank Deposit 5,000.00
Q 04/13/201... 00000005 Jacob B Costa Paycheck 2467.74 Q 04/29/201 Bank Transaction 50.00
Q 04/13/201. Carolyn RFrahm  Paycheck 1,162.30
Q 04/28/201... 00000004 Apple Spice Sal.. AP Payment 25.00
Q 04/29/201... 00000006 payee 101 Misc Checks 55.00
Q 04/29/201... 00000008 Northern Propa... AP Payment 148.50
0 Payments Cleared; 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared 000
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits - Bank Account Balance Difference
0 4,006.53 6.565.20 254867 10,00
@ QO K Ready

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like
it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

Entity - IRELY ADMIN
New Save Search Refresh @ Delete Undo Additdonal ~ Archived Reports APl Key
Entity | User | Comments (0} = Attachments{0) = Custom = Audit Log(3)
Detail | UserRoles | External Module | Registered Computers
Username:
Title: Add Photo

Contact Method:

Department:

User Options

Maximum Number of Origin Screens Allowed

v Allow User 1o only Post Transactions they created




® The Bank Transfer had been cleared.
The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.

1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.
Bank Transfer - ETFR-3

New Search Unpost Recap Close

Details

Date: 02/05/2016 Type: Bank Transfer Record Ma: | BTFR-3
Amount: 15.00 | Description:

Transfer From Transfer To

Bank Account: 125-526-5245 Bank Account: 789
GL Account: 10002-0000-000 GL Account: 10001-0000-000
Reference: 1 Reference: 2

@ O K Posted Page 1| of 1

2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.
a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.

Bank Transfer - ETFR-3

New Search Unpost Recap Close

Bank Transfer - BTFR-3
New Search

Details

Date: 02/05/2016 Record No:  BTFR-3

Amount:

Recap Transaction

Unpost  Close

Details
Date: | 02/05/2016 Descriprion: Currency: USD Rate: 0.00
Filter:
Batch ID Record No. Account ID Description Account Group Debit Credit
1 BATCH-368 BTFR-3 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations Cash Accounts 15.00 0.00
2 BATCH-368 BTFR-3 10001-0000-000 Wells Fargo - Payroll Asset 0.00 15.00
1 3
® € Ready
3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.

Bank Transfer - ETFR-2

New Save Search Delete

Undo Post Recap Close

Details
Date: 02/05/2016 Type: Bank Transfer Record No: |BTFR-3
Amount: 15.00 Description:

Transfer From Transfer To

Bank Account: 125-526-5245 ~ Bank Account: 789
GL Account: 10002-0000-000 GL Account: 10001-0000-000
Reference: 1 Reference: 2

@ © U 4 Ready / Page 1) of1

a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.



b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.
c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.
4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.

a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking

the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

GL Account Detail - 10002-0000-000

Search  Transaction Detail Journal Ex

Details

Aceount ID: 10002-00p0-000 Description: Fifth Third - AG Operations

Date Range: v
Account Grofip: | Cash Accdunts Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: |02/01/2016 To Date: 02/29/2016
Q Open F
Source fyst.. | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credic Debit Units: CreditUnits | Audit Record

BATCH-297 BTFR-1 Fifth Third - AG Operati. 0.00 1,050.00 0.0000 0.0000 v
BATCH-297 BTFR-1 Fifth Third - AG Operati. 1,050.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000 v
BATCH-368 BTFR-3 Fifth Third - AG Operati. 0.00 15.00 0.0000 0.0000 v
BATCH368  BTFR3 Fifth Third - AG Operati... 15.00 0.00 00000 00000 v

GL Transaction Detail

Close.

Details Bank transfer's posted entries

Qopen Hlyow  Q [Fire

B Bank transfer’s unposted entries

Date Batch Number | Account ID Description Record No Debit Credit Debit Units q
02/05/2016  BATCH-366 10718-0000-000 Payrall Checking BTFR3 0.00 15.00 00000 *
02/05/2016  BATCH-368 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations BTFR3 0.00 15.00 0.0000

| [ oa0s/2016  BATCH-368 10001-0000-000 Wells Fargo - Payrall ETFRZ 15.00 0.00 0.0000
02/05/2016  BATCH-368 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations BTFR3 15.00 0.00 0.0000 D
[] 0205/2016  BATCH-368 10001-0000-000 wells Fargo - Payrall BTFR3 0.00 15.00 00000 -
= ey =

Ready

b. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking

screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was
previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.
GL Account Detail - 10002-0000-000

A~ O X
Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Export - Close
Details
Account ID: 10002-0000-000 Description: Fifth Third - AG Operations Date Range: ~
Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.00 From Date: 02/01/2016 @ ToDate: 02/29/2016 B
Q open Bilayout Q4 |Filer
Date Source Syst. Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Audit Record
02/01/2016 BTFR BATCH-297 BTFR-1 Fifth Third - AG Operati... 0.00 1,050.00 0.0000 0.0000 v
02/01/2016 BTFR BATCH-297 BTFR-1 Fifth Third - AG Operati. 1,050.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000 7
02/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-368 BTFR-3 Fifth Third - AG Operati 0.00 15.00 0.0000 0.0000 o
« 02/05/2016 BTFR BATCH-368 BTFR-3 Fifth Third - AG Operati... 15.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000 v
<| | »
0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
Ending Balance: 0.00
@ @ 0 = Ready Page 1 afl
i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - Fifth Third

New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR Check Audit Reconciliation

Register Close
Details
Bank Name: Fifth Third

~ | | GL Accounts

Account Na: 125-526-5245 Currency: |USD |~

GL Account: 10002-0000-000 b
Balance: | | D.DDIAC:i\rE: \/
ii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From
panel.
Bank Account Register

Print Reconciliation Export ToExcel Close

Details

Bank Accouns: [125-526-5245 [~ | Bank Name: |Fifch Third

Q, [Filter Recards (F3) i

Balance: 0.00

Check Date | Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | ClearDate | Transaction Type WMemo



Bank Recon

Reconcile Print  Search

used in the Transfer From panel.

iii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account

~ O
~ Ciose
Details | Atmachments
Bank Account Statement Date Bank Name G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
125-526-5243 02/05/2016 || |Fifth Third 0.00 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 0 Deposits and Credits
Clear Al [] ClearNone + Add 8§ Layout Q |Fi Clear All [] ClearNone + Add 8§ Layout Q |F
Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type Payment Clear | Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.00
Prior Reconcilistion Ending Balance Cleared Payments + Clesred Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconcilistion
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits . Bank Account Balance Difference
0 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00
@ 8 Ready

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank
Transfer was posted.

GL Account Detail - 10001-0001-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal

Export - Close
Details
Account ID: 10001-0001-000 Description: Wells Fargo - Payroll Date Range: ~
Account Group: | Asset Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: | 02/01/2016 | To Date: 02/29/2016 =]
Q open B8 Layout  Q |Filter Records (F3)
Date Source Syst.. | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Audit Record
4] | 3
000 0.00 0.000 0.000
| Ending Balance: 0.00
@ @ O E Ready Page 1] of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.

Bank Accounts - Commerce Bank

New Save Search Delete

Unde Bank MICR CheckAudit Reconciliation

Register Close
Details
Bank Name: Commerce Bank ~ | GL Accounts
Account No: 789 Currency: USD |~ GL Account:
Balance:

10001-0000-000
v

0.00] I‘\c:ive:

Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel
Bank Account R

~ O x|
Pris Reconciliation  Export ToExcel Close
Details
Bank Account: [ 789 [~ Bank Name: | Commerce Bank |Ba\ar\ce: 0.00 |
Q. |Filter Records (F3) [
Check Date | Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | ClearDate | Transaction Type Memao




iii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer To panel.

Bank Recons

Reconcile

Details Attachments
Bark Account Statement Date Bank Name G/L Account GIL Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
789 02/052016 | B | Commerce Bank 0.00 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 0 Deposits and Credits
A Clear Al [] Clear None 4+ Add §B Layout Q [ Clear All ] Clear None <+ Add 8§ Layout Q
Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type Payment Clear | Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit.
0 Payments Cleared 0 Deposits Cleared
Prior Reconcilistion Ending Balance - Cleared Payments - Cleared Deposits Ending Balance Per Recondiliation
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Paymenss - Uncleared Depesits Bank Account Balance Difference
0 0.00 0.00 0.0C 0.00
@ ©@ O B4 Ready

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like
it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

| {5 User Security
Q¥ & » @
Save Search Undo Change Password Owemride Password — Close
Settings | BExternal Module
Username: | AGADMIN Full Name: | AGADMIN
User Options
Maximum Mumber of Origin Screens Allowsd 5

Allow User to only Post Transactions they created

® The Bank Transfer had been cleared.

The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.



1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.

£ Bank Transfer

g
*

W g &

Unpost Recap Close

Bank Tr

Record No: |BTFR-3

yr
@ = \,_% e
Mew Search
Date: 06/18/2015 Type:
Amount: 250.000000 | Description:

Transfer From

Bank Account:
GL Account:

Reference:

08
10122-1002

from 08

@ 2 /| posted

Transfer To

Bank Account: 09

GL Account: 10122-1003
Reference: to 09

Page 1| ef1

2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.
a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.

{3 Bank Transfer

8 H

MNew

Search

»
e

‘al el | =l

Unpost | Recap  Close

b. On Bank Transfer screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen. Click Unpost toolbar button.

{5 Bank Transfer

] -
New Search
Date: 6/18/2015
Amount: 25
{9 Recap Transaction
[ ]
) i
Unpost | Close
Dats:  |06/18/2015 Description:
Filter:
Batch ID Record No.
1| BATCH-453 BTFR-3
2 | BATCH-453 BTFR-3

A%

n I
Unpost Recap Close
Type: Bank Transfer Record No: |BTFR-3
Description:
E3I=11E3
Currency: Rate:
Account ID Description Account Group Credit
10122-1002 Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain | Cash Accounts 0.0
10122-1003 Sample Cash Account A-Albion Grain | Cash Accounts 0.00 250.00

3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.

{5 Bank Transfer

0 &

New Save

A = ¥
Search Delete Undo

Date: 06/18/2015 |&| Type:

Amount:

Transfer From

Bank Account

GL Account:

Reference:

250.000000 | Description:

! 08
10122-1002

from 08

7 B Read:.r/

a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.
c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.
4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.
a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking
the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

[
i i
Post | Recap  Close
Bank Transfer Record No: |BTFR-3
Transfer To
RS Bank Account: 0g RS
GL Account: 10122-1003
Reference: to 09
Page 1| eof1



O 6L Account Detail R=IE3
= g LIN]
Print  Search | Transaction Detail [ Joumal | Close
AccountDD: @] 10122-1002 Description: ‘Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grein Datz Range: -
| cash accounts Opening Balance: 0.000000| From Date: [12/31/1899 ] To Date: 12/31/2009 e}
tayout- F |Fife Re F
Source System| Batch Number  Record No Transaction Description Debit Cradit Debit Units CreditUnits  AuditRecord
MK | saicas s Sampie Cash Account A v w00 (SR
MCHK BATCH438 | MCHK3 ‘Sample Cash Account A om0 2000 0.0000 00000 ]
MeHK BATCH43D | MOHKS ‘Sample Cash Account A 00 30.00 0.0000 00000 [a]
MCHK BATCHA40 | MCHKS Sample Cash Account A om0 20.00 0.0000 00000 &
eoEP ez el Sample Cash Account A 1,000.00 000 0.0000 00000 ]
BTRN patcrass | BTRNT2 ‘Sample Cash Account A 700 000 0.0000 00000 &]
BTN Torass ETRNIL ‘Sample Cash Account A 000 10.00 0.0000 00000
BTRN Tordss ETRNTL ‘Sample Cash Account A 1000 000 0.0000 00000
sTFR. Tokasi  ETRR2 ‘Sample Cash Account A 00 25000 0.0000 00000
os/172015  ETFR Tohast  ETRR2 Sample Cash Account A 25000 000 0.0000 00000
os/1sj2015 | ETER Tohass  ETERS Sample Cash Account A 000 250.00 0.0000 00000
oo/182015 | BTFR Tohdss ETERa ‘Sample Cash Account A.. 25000 000 0.0000 00000 -
1N | 4
) GL Transaction Detail ‘ NEIR
907.000000
@ bank transfer's posted entries
00y bank transfer's unposted entries fUctEIERRl
Q view | B layout - T |Filter Rex
Date Batch Number  Account ID Description Record lio Debit Credit
[[]| 06/18/2015 | BATCH-453 10122-1002 Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain BTFR-3 0.00 250.00
[ osjasjz01s | atcrass 10122-1002 ‘Sample Cash Account A- Warsaw Grain | BTFR-3 250,00 om0 |
[ os/18/2015 | BATCH4S3 101221003 ‘Sample Cash Account A-Albion Grain BTFR3 25000 0.00
)] osj16j2015 | BaTCH453 101221003 ‘Sample Cash Account A-Albion Grain BTFR-3 000 25000 |

The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking

screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was

previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.

£3 6L Account Detail

Print  Search Transaction Detail Jounal  Close

Account ID: 10122-1002 Description: Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain

Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.000000  From Date: |12/31/1899

A view | Elayout~ P |Filter Records (F

Date Source System  Batch Number  Record No Transaction Description Debit

]| Usjas/2005 | MR AR/ MLRK-L sample Casn Account A. ()

[F]| 06/16/2005 | MCHK BATCH-438 MCHK:3 Sample Cash Account A.. 0.00

[[]| 06/16/2015 | MCHK BATCH-439 MCHK-4 Sample Cash Account A 0.00

[E1| 0s/16/2015 MCHK BATCH-440 MCHK-5 Sample Cash Account A... 0.00

[F]| 06/16/2015 | BDEP BATCH-342 BDEP-2 Sample Cash Account A 1,000.00

[E]| 06/17/2015 | BTRN BATCH-449 ETRN-12 Sample Cash Account A 7.00

[F]| 06/17/2015 | BTRN BATCH-448 BTRN-11 Sample Cash Account A. 0.00

[[]| 06/17/2015 | BTRN BATCH-348 BTRN-11 Sample Cash Account A 10.00

[ 0s/17/2015 ETFR BATCH-451 BTFR-2 Sample Cash Account A... 0.00

[F]| 06/17/2015 | BIFR BATCH-451 BTFR-2 Sample Cash Account A 250.00

]| 06/18/2015 | BIFR BATCH-453 ETFR-3 Sample Cash Account A 0.00

06/18/2015  BTFR BATCH-453 BTFR-3 Sample Cash Account A. 250.00

< ]
1,007.00

W | Ready

Date Range:
To Date:

Credit Debit Units
w.w o000
2000 0.0000
30.00 0.0000
40.00 0.0000

0.00 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
10.00 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
250.00 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
250.00 0.0000
0.00 0.0000
100.00 0.0000

12/31/2099

Credit Units
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

Audit Record

!

]
]
B
a
B

%

Ending Balance:

907.00001

Page

1| of1| b

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was

unposted.
% Bank Accounts

AEY D e il
0 o { BB ‘<
New Zave Search Delete  Undo Bank MICR  Check Audit Reconciliation Register Close
Details | Origin
Bank Name: [ABC Bank] GL Accounts
Account No: 1500326210C Cumrency: (USD | ™ GL Account:
|Ba|ance: 907.000000 l&(tive:

10122-1002

P

ii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From

panel.
) Bank Account Register

=

Frint
Bank Account: |1 ~ | Bank Name: | ABC Bank
Filter:
CheckDate  Number Record No Fayse or Payor Payment
08/16/2015 BDEP-2
06/16/2015 10000001 MCHiK-2 10.00
06/16/2015 10000002 MCHK-3 20.00
06/16/2015 10000003 MCHK-4 3000
06/16/2015 10000004 MCHK-5 40.00
08/17/2015 BTRN-12

Deposit
1,000.00

Balance a

1,000.00
990.00
970.00
240.00
900.00
907.00

1

E=1E
Balance: 907.000000 ”
Clear Date Transaction Type Memo

Bank Deposit initial dep.

Misc Checks

Misc Checks

Mise Checks

Misc Checks

Bank Transaction interest g



iii.
used in the Transfer From panel.

£ Bank Reconciliation

!
. el
= “£ 4 | @
Reconcile  Print  Search Import Close
Details | Attachments
Bank Account Statement Date Bank Name
08 v | 06/18/2015 3| | ABC
4 Payments and Debits
Clearall [ Clear None | @ Add | = Layout = 7
Clear Date Number Payee Transaction Type
D 06/16/2015 1 Misc Checks
[E]  os/16/2015 Misc Checks
[ 0s/16/2015 Misc Checks
D 06/16/2015 Misc Checks

0 Payments Cleared:
Prior Recongiliation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments

Bank Statement Ending Balance B
0.000000

Uncleared Payments

100,

@ & | Ready

Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account

x

G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference

2 Deposits and Credits
Clear All [ Clear None | @ Add |2 Layout+ T
Clear Date

Payment Number

Payor Transaction Type
, [ oem6p015 initial deposit  Bank Deposit
X B spzz015 interest gained  Bank Transaction
0 Deposits Cleared:
Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation

Uncleared Deposits

1,007

Bank Account Balance Difference

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank

Transfer was posted.
3 GL Account Detail

2|al[x
=2aq 3 M3
Print  Search Transaction Detail Joumal — Close
Account ID: 10122-1003 Description: Sample Cash Account A-Albion Grain Date Range: v
Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.000000 | From Date: |12/31/1899 | To Date: 12/31/2099 (]
Q view | B Layout - T
Date Source System  Batch Number  Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Audit Record
[ 08/182015 | BTFR BATCH-453 ETFR-3 Sample Cash Account A o 0
[F]| 06/18/2015 | BTFR BATCH-353 BTFR-3 Sample Cash Account A 0.00 250.00
»
0.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000
|Endmg Balance: 0.0
@ 9 | Ready Page 1|of1

i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was

unposted.
£ Bank Accounts RI=IES
3 o £
Yy B =7 o W <y + \@
o & U [ex ) ik E.: &
New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR  Check Audit Reconciliation Register Close
Details | Origin
Bank Name: Sample Bank ¥ | | GLAccounts
Account No: 1435254000 Currency: |USD GL Account: 10122-1003 -
|Ba|ance: 0.000000 ||Active:

ii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel.

3 Bank Account Register

= i

Print  Recondiliation  Close

Bank Account: |TE] » | Bank Name:
Filter:

CheckDate  Number Record No Payes or Payor

(=113

Balance:

Payment Deposit Balance  Cl.. ClearDate  TramsactionType  Memo



iii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account
used in the Transfer To panel.

£ Bank Reconciliation E=IE
& P&
y @« |\
Reconcile  Print  Search Import Close
Details | Attachments
Bank Account Statement Date Bank Name G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
09 > | 06/18/2015 G| | sampl 0.000000
0 Payments and Debits 0 Deposits and Credits
Clear All [7] Clear None | @ Add |2 Layout~ T Clear All [] Clear None | @ Add |2 Layout + T
Clear Date Number Payee. Transaction Type Payment Clear Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
0 Payments Cleared: 0.000000 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.000000

Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Recongiliation

Bank Statement Ending Balance = Uncleared Payments +
0.000000 0.000000

Difference

Q@ © | Ready

Unposting a transaction means reversing the previously posted transaction and such reverses the entries posted in the GL Account Details. This allows
you with a way to make a correction on the posted transaction at a later time. In essence, this backs out the transaction from your GL Account Details like
it was never there to begin with. The difference is that the GL Account Details will still keep a record of the posted and unposted transactions so that you
have a type of audit trail showing the history of that transaction.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to unpost a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to unpost the transaction .

® The transaction you are to unpost is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is
checked in the User Security screen.

il Usar Sacurity

& “ ..--""'ﬂ.l 3}* ¥ j

Cave Search Unds  Change Pasgwdrd  Override Passwerd Clads

Settngs Menu Permissons Soreen Permissons Controd Permssions Fepo
Usarnama: AGADMIMT Ful Mama: AG Admin Liser

User Oplions Sat

Maximum Mwmber of Onigin Screens Alowed 3 $ Er

[#] Abow User to only Post Transactions they created D&

® The Bank Transfer had been cleared.
The following will guide you on how to unpost a previously posted bank transfer.

1. Open the posted Bank Transfer you want to unpost.

|l Bank Transfer A%
= [ == ]
- "4 |
O o =5y ~ A @
New Search Unpost Recap  Close
Date: 06/02/2014 Type: Bank Transfer Record Mo: |BTFR-2
Amount: 250.00 | Description: | Fund Transfer frorm Clara City to Prinsburg Fertilzer
Transfer From Transfer To
Bank Account: oa Bank Account: 07
GL Account: 106040-40 GL Account: 106040-20
Reference: from 08 Reference: to 07
@ 3 4 | Posted Page |1 of 1 Py

2. Unpost the transaction. There are 2 ways to unpost a bank transfer.



a. On Bank Transfer screen, click Unpost toolbar button.
@l Bank Transfar

Mew Search Urpast | Recap  Close

b. On Bank Transfer screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen. Click Unpost toolbar button.
) Bank Transfar

[ o
] — _]
o LY
e Ceard Unpost | Recap | Clese
I_)'
Date: Type: '
Arnoufit Deseription:
L3
|l Recap Tranmaction v
[ =]
2 | X
urnpeost | Close

3. The bank transfer is unposted. These changes will then be applied.

|l Bank Transfer EAES
— T 1 | ¥y
o w @ 5 W |v 4
MNew Save Search Delete  Undo Post | Recap  Close
Date: 06/02/2014 [A Type: Bank Transfer Record Mo: |BTFR-2
Amount: 250.00 | Description: | Fund Transfer from Clara City to Prinsburg Fertilizer
Transfer From Transfer To
Bank Account: ng b Bank Account: o7 b
GL Account: 106040-40 GL Account: 106040-20
Refarence: from 08 Reference: to 07
@ D | Ready / Page |1 of 1 e

a. Ready is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Unposted toolbar button is now labeled as Posted.
c. The entire screen is back as enabled allowing the user to make necessary changes.
4. The bank transfer transaction that was unposted then updates the following areas in i21.
a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transfer, then select the bank transfer transaction by clicking
the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen, where
accounts affected by the unposting of bank transfer are shown.

{wll GL Account Detail AEE
Print  Search |Transaction Detail| Journal Close

Account Id: | 10604040 \ Description: STATE BANK -CLARA CITY Date Range: Al Dates v

Account Group: | Cish Accounts Opening Balance:  0.00 From Date: | 01/01/1900 8| To Date: 01/01/2100 E]

4, Detais |
Batch Numhea Record No Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Unposted  LOM
BatcH157 | | BDEPS 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-157 | | BDEPS 0.00 1,500.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-153 | | BOEPS 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 B
BATCH-160 | | BTRN-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-160 BTRI-T 10.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-162 ETRN-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000 ]
BATCH-163 ETRI-S 7.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 B
BATCH-164 BWD-2 0.00 150.00 0.000 0.000 B
06/02/2014  BATCH-165 BTFR-2 0.00 250.00 0.000 0.000

asmz/zom BATCH-165 e 250.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

{w 6L Transaction Detail » NI

&

Close

4, Details | T
Date Batch Number Account Id Description Record o Debit Credit

[[] 06/02/2014 | BATCH-165 106040-40 BTFR-2 0.00 250.00 | || bank transfers posted entries

[[] 06/02/2014 | BATCH-165 106040-20 ETFR-2 250,00 0.00 |

[7] osf02/2014 | BATCH-165 10604040 BTFR-2 250,00 0.00

" mmmn | e ‘a0 s o0 Jo0.00 & bank transfer’s unposted entries

b. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer From will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation after the unpost, thus adding back the amount that was



previously deducted when Bank Transfer was posted.

[m b

Y
&

lall GL Account Detail EY|[=1E3
2 3 4@
)
Print Search Transaction Detal  Journal Close
Account Id: 10604040 Description: STATE BANK -CLARA CITY Date Range: Al Dates ~
Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: | 0.00 From Date: |01/01/1900 (8 To Date: 01/01/2100 [
-\, Details \?
Date Batch Number Record No Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Unposted oM
[[] D5/28f2014  BATCH-157 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[[] 05/28/2014 BATCH-157 BDEP-6 0.00 1,500.00 0.000 0.000
[[] 0s/28/2014 BATCH-159 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 [}
[ 08/02/2014 BATCH-160 ETRN-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000
[[] os/02/2014 BATCH-160 ETRN-7 10.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[ 08/02/2014 BATCH-162 ETRN-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000 (=]
[[] os/02/2014 BATCH-163 ETRMN-B 7.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 [}
[ 08/02/2014 BATCH-164 BWD-2 0.00 150.00 0.000 0.000 (=]
[[] os/02/2014 BATCH-165 ETFR-2 0.00 250.00 0.000 0.000
06/02/2014  BATCH-165 BTFR-2 250.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
»
3,267.00 1,920.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Balance: |1,347.00
@ 1 ) | Ready Page (1 of 1 el
i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.
|l Bank Accounts
= e =
RAEO D S B o B3
o = “N Ly O# nEa8LE ~af
Mew Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR  Check Audit Recondliation Register Close
Details || Origin
Bank Mame: ABC Bank ¥ | | GL Accounts
Account No: 1500326210C Currency: |USD L e 10604040

Balance:

1,347.00 |.-\cti\'e:

ii. Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer From

panel.
|l Bank Account Register

— i

Reconciliation

Print Close
Bank Account: 08 | Bank Name: |ABC Ba
Filter: Q
CheckDate  Number Record No Payee or Payor
05/28/2014 BDEP-6 Company
06/02/2014 BTRN-7
06/02/2014 BTRN-8
06/02/2014 BWD-2

iii.
used in the Transfer From panel.

i Bank Reconciztion

= oo e .

Recondle  Print  Search Import Close
Details | Attachments
Bank Account  Statement Date Bank Name
08 v 06/03/2014 3 | ABC Bank
2Payments and Debits
Clear Al [[] Clear Mone | € Add | Filter: X
Clear Date number Payee Transaction Type
L [ osjoz:14 service charges .. Bank Transaction
L [ osjo2:014 purchase of offi...  Bank Withdrawal

0 Payments Cleared:

Prior Reconcilation Ending Bance Cleared Payments +

0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments +
0.00 160.00
@ 2 | Ready

nk

Payment Deposit
1,500.00
10.00
7.00
150.00

G/L Account
10604040

2 Deposits and Credits

Clear Al [] Clear None

Payment Clear Date
10.00 || & [ 05282014
150.00 || Q, [] o06/02/014
0.00

Cleared Deposits
0.00
Undleared Depostts
1,507.00

%

Balance:

1,347.00

Balance  Clear ClearDate  Transaction Type
1,500.00 [7] Bank Deposit
1,490.00 [0 Bank Transaction
1,497.00 [ Bank Transaction
1,347.00 [0 Bank Withdrawal

G/L Balance Bank & G/L Bafan
1,347.00
@ Add | Filter: x
Number Payor Transaction Type
Company Bank Deposit

interestgained  Bank Transaction

0 Deposits Cleared:

Ending Balance Per Reconciliation
0.00

Bank Account Balance Difference

Memo
initial deposit
service cha

interest ga...

purchase o

Bank Transfer will not anymore be shown in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account

%

ce Difference
0.00

Deposit

1,500.00

7.00

0.00

0.00

c. The Bank Accounts Ending Balance of the account selected in the Transfer To will show the same balance as that of other banking
screens like Bank Account, Bank Account Register and Bank Reconciliation, thus taking out the amount that was added when the Bank



Transfer was p

osted.

|l 6L Account Detail ESI(=1IES
= 3 MNOEA
Print  Search Transaction Detal  Journal Close
Account Id:  106040-20 Description: STATE BANK -PRINSBURG FERT | Date Range: | Al Dates b
Account Group; |Cash Accounts Opening Balance: | 0.00 From Date: |01/01/1900 [¥| To Date: 01/01/2100 |
2, Details | SF
Date Batch Number Record Mo Dehit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Unposted uom
[F] 05/26{2014 | BATCH-146 BDEP-4 1,000.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 [
[] 05/26/2014 | BATCH-149 ETRN-4 0.00 100.25 0.000 0.000 =
[] oDsf26/2014 | BATCH-150 BTRM-5 200.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 =
[] os/26f2014 | BATCH-152 BWD-1 0.00 60.00 0.000 0.000 | ]
[T 05f26/2014 BATCH-153 BTFR-1 0.00 300.00 0.000 0.000
[T 05f26/2014 BATCH-154 MCHK-5 0.00 120.00 0.000 0.000 (]
[F] 05/26f2014 | BATCH-155 MCHK-6 0.00 30.00 0.000 0.000
[F] 05/26{2014 | BATCH-155 MCHK-6 30.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[] oDsf26f2014 | BATCH-153 BTFR-1 300.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[] Defo2/2014 | BATCH-165 BTFR-2 0.00 250.00 0.000 0.000
[C] osfoz/2014 BATCH-165 BTFR-2 250,00 0.00 0.000 0.000
»
1,780.00 860.25 0.00 0.00
Ending Balance: 919.75
@ 2 ' Ready Page |1 of 1 &
i. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank transfer that was
unposted.
|l Bank Accounts EI(=1IER
_ DB =M
e d = e 3
New Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR  Check Audit Reconcliation Register Close
Details | Origin
Bank Mama: Test Bank ¥ | | GL Accounts
Account Mo: 222555777 Currency: |USD FL OEEmimiE 106040-20 v
Baiance: 212.75 | active:
Contact: Anne Way Check Number Range

ii. Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the

Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used in the Transfer To panel.

|l Bank Account Register EI|(=1]ES

Print Recongiiation  Close

Bank Account: 07 | Bank Name: | Test Bank Balance: 919.75
Filter: Q

CheckDate  Number Record No Payee or Payor  Payment Deposit Balance  Clear ClearDate  TransactionType  Memo
05/26/2014 EDEP-4 dep contact 1,000.00 1,00000 [ Bank Deposit 07dep1
05/25/2014 BIRN-4 100.25 89975 [0 Bank Transaction

05/26/2014 200.00 1,088.75 [ Bank Transaction

05/25/2014 60.00 L,039.75 [ Bank Withdrawal

05/26/2014 payeel 120,00 51875 [ Misc Checks

05/26/2014  Voided payee2 30.00 919.75 [0 Misc Checks

iii.
used in the Transfer To

| Bank Reconcilation

B E

panel.

Bank Transfer will not be shown anymore in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account

e
Reconcle  Print  Search Import
Details | Attachments
Bank Account  Statement Date Bank Hame
a7l ~ || 06/03/2014 ||| Test Bank
3Payments and Debits
Clear Al [C] Clear Nore | (& Add | Filter: =
Clear Date Number Payee Transaction Type
L [ osfas/2014 Bark Transaction
L [ osf2s/2014 Bark Withdraal
L [ o0s/28/2014 payeel Misc Checks.
0 Payments Cleared:
Prior Reconcilation Ending Balnce Cleared Payments S
0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments +
0.00 280.25

@ 0 Y

Ready

G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
106040-20 919.75 0.00
2 Deposits and Credits
Clear Al [ Clear None | @ Add | Filter: X
Payment Clear Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
0035 | |C, [ 05/26/2014 dep contact Bark Deposit 1,000.00
6000 ||C, [ 05/26/2014 Bark Transaction 200.00
120.00
0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.00
Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Recondiiation
0.00 0.00
Uncleared Deposits Bank Account Balance Difference
1,200.00 919.75 0.00



	How to Unpost Bank Transfer

